
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH JUNE 2025 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HAVE BEEN INVITED TO 

ATTEND THIS MEETING. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
 In accordance with Rule 8, paragraph c, Part 3 – Rules of Procedure, Section 3, the Vice 

Chair shall not be a member of the largest political group which has Councillors serving 
on the Cabinet.   

  
3. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th April 2025 

(previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. Strategic Risk Management (Pages 5 - 21) 
 
 Whilst this report is public, Appendix B is exempt, and notice is hereby given that 

the meeting is likely to move into private session if it is necessary to refer to the 



 

exempt appendix.   
  
Report of the Chief Executive.   

  
7. Projects and Performance - Q4 2024/25 (Pages 22 - 33) 
 
8. Delivering Our Priorities/Strategic Risk Management/Performance Indicator and 

Project Reporting Systems/Benchmarking  
 
 The Chief Officer – People and Policy has been invited to attend the meeting regarding 

the following issues previously raised by the Panel and referred from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.   
 
Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee have been invited to attend for this 

item. 
 
Delivering Our Priorities  
 
To inform on staff vacancies, the well-being of Council staff and how the Council are to fill 
vacancies.   
 
Strategic Risk Management 
 
(1) That Risk Management Guidance be shared with Members of the Panel to enable 

assurances to be robustly scrutinised.   
 
(2) That the effectiveness of the mitigation factors, in particular with regard to Risk 3 – 

SR03, be increased to reduce the likelihood of risk.   
 
Note:  Risk Management Policy (March 2024) shared at the meeting on 19th February 
2005.   
 
Performance Indicator and Project Reporting Systems 
 

Are the current key performance indicator and project reporting systems fit for purpose to 

provide the information we need as Councillors to help us understand what is happening 

in our Wards? 
 
Benchmarking 
 

What big ticket services and outcome should we be benchmarking, where would we get 

data from and how would we use it to improve our performance? 

Invite Chief Officer – People and Policy and Projects and Performance Manager to inform 

on Performance Management.   
  
9. Delivering Our Priorities - To inform on the HRA Capital Programme for Mainway  
 
 The Chief Officer – Housing and Property has been invited to attend the meeting.   
  
10. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 The Panel is recommended to pass the following recommendation in relation to the 

following item: - 
 



 

“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the 
grounds that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.   
  
Members are reminded that, whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it is 
for the Committee itself to decide whether or not to consider this in private or in 
public.  In making the decision, Members should consider the relevant paragraph of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and also whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  In 
considering their discretion Members should also be mindful of the advice of Council 
Officers.   

  
11. Commercial Property Income  
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance and Property and the Chief Officer Housing and 

Property have been invited to the meeting for this item.   
  
 At this point the Press and Public will be re-admitted to the meeting.  
 
12. Work Programme (Pages 34 - 42) 
 
 Joint report of Chief Officers Finance and Governance.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Hanna (Chair), Ruth Colbridge, Ross Hunter, Isabella Metcalf-Riener, 

Hamish Mills, Sue Penney, James Sommerville, Jackson Stubbs and 1 Conservative 
vacancy 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Suhir Abuhajar, Dave Brookes, John Livermore and Jason Wood 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Support - email 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday 27th May 2025.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

 
Strategic Risk Management 

 
04 June 2025 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members of the Panel with an update on the authority’s progress in updating the 
Strategic Risk Register. 
 

This report is public, with appendix B being exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) The Budget and Performance Panel considers the quarterly updates for the 

Strategic Risk Register, as shown as appendix A (public report) and appendix B 
(restricted report), making any comments considered necessary. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 Quarterly Strategic Risk Report as updated by Leadership Team to be seen by 
Budget and Performance Panel be noted.  

 

1.2 There are currently 26 Strategic Risks open on the register.   

 

1.3 The attached appendices show the changes to the council’s Strategic Risk Register 
made during the reporting period 24th February to 12th May 2025.  Changes are 
highlighted using red text.  A summary of the main changes are as follows: 

 Risk reviews have been run against 7 Strategic Risks. 

 Action plan due dates have been updated for risks SR04, SR06, SR08, SR09, 
SR14, SR20, SR26 and SR28. 

 New control measures added for risks SR02, SR04, SR20, SR26 and SR28.  

 Three of the Strategic Risks are red.  Of these, risks SR11 and SR29 are above 
the Council’s risk appetite.   

 
 

Page 4Agenda Item 6



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
No direct impact arising from this report, which provides an updated copy of the authority’s 
Strategic Risk Register. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct financial implications arising from this report. 
  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
No direct resource implications arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has contributed to this report i
[...]
vices.  In the 

short term, whilst these 

changes are being 

implemented, this can lead to 

a number of risks to the 

delivery of local services.  The 

main concerns being delivering 

the Ambitions as stated in the 

Council Plan 24-27 and the 

risk of staff leaving the Council 

causing problems in the 

delivery of services.

12

(3x4)

Strategy Regular discussions at 

LT and with Members

Regular discussions at LT 

and with Members, involving 

other nearby Council's as 

appropriate.

Initial risk review run, in order to 

trigger future automatic 

reminders within the Grace 

system.

4

(1x4)

Liaise with 

Management 

from nearby 

Lancashire 

Authorities

Liaise with Management 

from nearby Lancashire 

Authorities to understand 

their thinking and positions.

Mark Davies 31/03/2025

12/02/2025

P
age 18



Document is Restricted

Page 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Budget and Performance Panel  

 
Projects and Performance – Q4 2024/25 

04 June 2025 
 

Report of Chief Executive 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide members with an update on Strategic Projects and Corporate Performance, during 
quarter four 2024/25 (January – March 2025). 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) Budget and Performance Panel considers the quarterly updates for Strategic Projects 

and Performance as show in the appendices, making any comments considered 
necessary.    

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present information relating to the council’s Strategic 

Projects and Performance from January to March 2025, which can be found within the 
appendices. 

 
 
2.0 Performance Reporting 

 
2.1 Guidance on how to read appendix A. 

 
2.1.1 The majority of indicators should be compared to the previous quarter.  Those 

marked with an asterisk comparing to the like quarter from the previous year is 
advised.   

2.1.2 Some measures have targets.  There are s
[...]
e.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Panel consider and agree what is to be included in the Panel’s Work 

Programme.   
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Panel is responsible for setting its own annual Work Programme within the 

Terms of Reference, as set out in the Council’s Constitution.   
 
1.2 Members are requested to consider the Work Programme attached at Appendix A 

and also consider any additional items the Panel may wish to add within its terms of 
reference.  Also attached at Appendix B are the Terms of Reference of the Panel.   

 
2. Updates 
 
2.1 In accordance with the Constitution all Councillors, the Chief Executive and the public 

have been asked for issues that should be considered for inclusion in the Scrutiny 
Work Programme. Comments will then be obtained on the issues from Senior 
Leadership Team and following a meeting with the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, this Panel and the Pre-Decision Scrutiny Champion recommendations 
will be made for consideration.  These will be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and any items that are within the Terms of Reference of the Panel will be 
reported as part of the Work Programme report.  The standard items considered by 
this Panel are contained in Appendix A to this report.   

 
2.2 The Panel is asked to consider its Work Programme in accordance with its Terms of 

Reference.   
 
3. Training 
 
3.1 The Panel has previously been provided with training on the following: 
 

Page 33 Agenda Item 12



Treasury Management 
 

The CIPFA Treasury Management Code requires the responsible officer (Chief 
Officer Resources) to ensure that Members with responsibility for Treasury 
Management receive adequate training. This especially applies to Councillors 
responsible for scrutiny in the Council’s case, Budget and Performance Panel.   

 
 Budget and Project Monitoring (Delivering Our Priorities) 
 

A key role of the Budget and Performance Panel ensuring effective scrutiny of the 
Council’s financial and non-financial performance. Operational and Navigational 
training on the spreadsheets used to produce the quarterly Delivering Our Priorities 
(DoP).   

 
Introductory Capital Financing 

 
Scrutiny Training provided by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) - 
Teams 

  
The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) has previously provided training.  A 
recording is available on the For Councillors Scrutiny intranet page.   
 

3.2 Members may wish to suggest additional training or request areas for closer scrutiny 
in line with the Panel’s Terms of Reference at Appendix B.   

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report.   
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report.   
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9 (a) advises that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Budget and Performance Panel will be responsible for setting their own 
Annual Work Programme within the Terms of Reference set out in Part 2, Section 5, 9 and 
10 of the Constitution.   
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report.  Any further reports on 
specific issues contained within the Work Programme will require further consideration of the 
financial implications.   
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources; Information 
Services; Property; Open Spaces: 
 
None.   

Page 34



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 officer has been consulted and has no comments to make.  

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Stephen Metcalfe 
Telephone: 01524 582073 
E-mail: sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

Page 35



Appendix A 
 
Budget and Performance Panel Work Programme 
 

Meeting Date 
 

Agenda Item 
 

Provider 
 

4th June 2025 
 

Delivering Our Priorities -  
to inform on staff vacancies, the well-being of Council 
staff and how the Council are to fill vacancies.   
 

Chief Officer – People & Policy  
 

4th June 2025 
 

Strategic Risk Management. 
 
(1) That Risk Management Guidance be shared 

with Members of the Panel to enable 
assurances to be robustly scrutinised.   

 
(2) That the effectiveness of the mitigation factors, 

in particular with regard to Risk 3 – SR03, be 
increased to reduce the likelihood of risk.   

 
Note:  Risk Management Policy (March 2024) shared 
at the meeting on 19th February 2005.   
 

Chief Officer – People & Policy  
 

4th June 2025 
 

Referral from Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   
 
Performance Indicator and Project Reporting 
Systems 
 

Are the current key performance indicator and 

project reporting systems fit for purpose to provide 

the information we need as Councillors to help us 

understand what is happening in our Wards? 
 

Chief Officer – People & Policy  
 

4th June 2025 
 

Referral from Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   
 

Chief Officer – People & Policy  
 

P
age 36



Benchmarking 
 

What big ticket services and outcome should we be 

benchmarking, where would we get data from and 

how would we use it to improve our performance? 

Invite Chief Officer – People and Policy and Projects 

and Performance Manager to November 2024 

meeting to inform on Performance Management.   
 

4th June 2025 
 

Delivering Our Priorities -  
to inform on the HRA Capital Programme for 
Mainway.   
 

Chief Officer – Housing & Property 

4th June 2025 
 
 

Commercial Property Income (exempt item).   
 
The following information be provided in the report 
to the Panel:   

 The Gateway Building.   

A general overview of the City Council’s commercial 
properties, vacancies and occupation.   
 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Property/ Chief Officer 
Housing and Property 

4th June 2025 
 

Strategic Risk Management Report Chief Executive.   

4th June 2025 
 

Delivering Our Priorities Q4 2024/25.   Chief Executive.   

TBC – Minute 39 
refers.   
 
 
 

Budget  
 
That a report and information be provided to the Panel 
regarding any ways being considered and proposals 
as part of the Fit for the Future project to generate 
income and realise income, subject to the Chief 
Officer – Resources/Section 151 Officer liaising with 

Cabinet/ Chief Finance Officer 

P
age 37



the Chief Executive to ensure that the documentation 
is available for scrutiny.   
Note:  Reported to meeting of BPP – 19th February 
2025.   
 
The matter was discussed in more detail at the OBR 
Strategy and Co-Ordination Group and a meeting 
between SLT and Cabinet is due this month to review 
the initial Benefit Plans.  Following this meeting there 
should be more clarity in how to progress this request 
and the Panel will be updated accordingly.   
 

17th September 2025 Delivering Our Priorities Q1 2025/26. 
 

Cabinet/ Chief Executive/Chief Officer Finance 
 

17th September 2025 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn.   
 

Cabinet/ Chief Officer Finance 
 

17th September 2025 Annual Treasury Management Outturn.   
 

Cabinet/ Chief Officer Finance 
 

3rd December 2025 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review.   
 

Cabinet/ Chief Officer Finance 
 

14th January 2026 Budget and Policy Framework General Fund 
Revenue Budget – Public Consultation.   
 

Cabinet/ Chief Officer Finance 

11th February 2026 Capital Strategy (Investing in the Future).   
 

Cabinet/ Chief Officer Finance 
 

11th February 2026 Treasury Management Strategy.  
 

Cabinet/ Chief Officer Finance 
 

11th February 2026 Strategic Risk Management.   
 

Cabinet/ Chief Officer People & Policy 
 

11th February 2026 Projects and Performance.   
 

Cabinet/ Chief Officer People & Policy 
 

11th March 2026 
 

TBD.   TBD.   

 
Note:  To invite Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members to the additional meeting arranged for 4th June 2025.    

P
age 38



 

Training – Subject/date 
 

Provider 

TBD – see report.   
 

TBD – see report.   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

P
age 39



APPENDIX B 

 

Budget and Performance Panel 

Composition:  Nine Councillors in political balance. 

Members of the Committee shall not be members of the Cabinet. 

The Chair of Budget and Performance Panel will be appointed by 

Council annually. Only non-cabinet members are entitled to vote 

for the Chair. 

The Chair and Vice Chair shall not be members of the largest 

political group on the Council. 

Terms of Reference 

10.1 To scrutinise the Council’s arrangements and performance in relation to financial 

planning, including budget / target setting, e.g. items within the Budget Framework 

including reviewing the effectiveness of the: 

(a) budget setting process; 

(b) contents of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS); 

(c) Capital Investment Strategy; and 

(d) financial targets in the Council Plan. 

10.2  To review the management of resources by scrutinising the Council’s financial 

performance in year against agreed budgets or other targets. e.g.: 

(a) capital and revenue spending against approved budgets; 

(b) specific activities including treasury management, generation of revenue and 

capital income targets; and 

(c) monitoring of financial savings/efficiency targets (including within the MTFS). 

(d) monitor the delivery and effectiveness of Service Level Agreement targets; 

(e) assess performance against key performance indicators and benchmarks; 

and 

(f) assess whether services are delivering their expected outcomes. 

10.3  To review the effectiveness of the Council’s overall performance management 

arrangements in relation to partnership working and to scrutinise the performance of 

the Council’s major partnerships. 

10.4  To scrutinise the Council’s policies and procedures and other supporting 

arrangements for securing value for money (i.e. economy, efficiency, effectiveness) 

e.g.: 

(a) value for money strategy; 

(b) procurement practices; 

Page 40



(c) income management and collection arrangements; 

(d) asset management practices; and 

(e) insurance arrangements. 

10.5  To consider risk management issues in reviewing and scrutinising performance. 

10.6  To make recommendations, as appropriate, in respect of the above. 

 

 

Extract from LCC constitution Part 2 – Responsibility for Function Section 5 (Pages 43 – 44) 

Page 41


	Agenda
	6 Strategic Risk Management
	Appendix A - Strategic Risk Report - Unrestricted
	Appendix B - Strategic Risk Report - Restricted

	7 Projects and Performance - Q4 2024/25
	Appendix A - Q4 Performance Report 2024-25
	Appendix B - Q4 Projects Report 2024-25

	12 Work Programme
	Appendix A - Work Programme
	Budget and Performance Panel ToR




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  4TH JUNE 2025 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Chris Hanna (Chair), Ruth Colbridge, Ross Hunter, 
Isabella Metcalf-Riener, Sue Penney, James Sommerville and 
Jackson Stubbs 

  
 Also in Attendance: - 

 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox (Cabinet Member for Finance and Property) 
 

 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Hamish Mills 

Councillors Martin Gawith, Abi Mills and Joyce Pritchard (Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Members) 

  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Alex Kinch Chief Officer - People and Policy 
 Joanne Wilkinson Chief Officer - Housing and Property 
 Dawn Bradley OD Manager 
 Claire Dubelbeis 

Stephen Morris 
Stephen Metcalfe 

Projects and Performance Manager 
Commercial Property Manager 
Principal Democratic Support Officer 

 
At the commencement of the meeting the Chair welcomed Councillors to the meeting and 
thanked the previous Chair, Councillor Ross Hunter, for the way he had chaired meetings 
of the Panel.   
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
It was proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed:- 
 
“That Councillor Ross Hunter be appointed Vice-Chair of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the Municipal Year.” 
 
Resolved:- 
 
That Councillor Ross Hunter be appointed Vice-Chair of the Budget and Performance 
Panel for the Municipal Year.   
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th April 2025 were approved as a correct record.   
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business.   



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 4TH JUNE 2025 
 

 
4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
No declarations were made at this point.   
 

5 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Projects and Performance Manager provided an update on the Authority’s progress in 
updating the Strategic Risk Register.  It was noted that if the Panel wished to consider 
Appendix B to the report then this would need to be considered in the exempt part of the 
meeting in accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.   
 
The Panel was advised that there were currently 26 Strategic Risks open on the register. 
 
The Council’s Strategic Risk Register was appended to the report for the Panel’s 
consideration and showed the changes made during the last quarter covering the period 
24th February to 12th May 2025.   
 
Members asked questions on specific items of risk including SR02 in particular the control 
measure and queried why this was for the Panel as the Panel did not mitigate risk and 
requested that the control measure for the Panel be removed, SR05 and whether this was 
adequately resourced and SR12 and whether this was more of an operational risk.  
Responses were provided by the Chief Officer - People and Policy, the Chief Officer - 
Finance and Resources and the Projects and Performance Manager.   
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Panel, thanked the Projects and Performance Manager for her 
report.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

6 PROJECTS AND PERFORMANCE - Q4 2024/25  
 
The Panel received a report from the Chief Executive that provided Members with an 
update on corporate performance and strategic projects during quarter four of 2024 - 25 
(January to March 2025).  It was noted that the report had been updated to show some 
analysis as well as guidance.   
 
Members of the Panel asked a number of questions including guidance on best practice, 
on the Council Parks, Salt Ayre – admissions and sustained growth, queries regarding 
staff sickness absences, occupancy rates for commercial property, Williamson Park Café, 
queries on amber status projects that had remained at this status for some time and 
reasons for this such as resourcing.    
 
The Chief Officer – People and Policy responded to queries regarding staff absences at 
the meeting.  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Property responded to queries 
regarding Williamson Park.   
 
The Chief Officer – Housing and Property advised that queries regarding commercial 
property would be responded to later in the meeting.   



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 4TH JUNE 2025 
 

 
The Projects and Performance Manager advised that she would provide additional 
information in order to respond to the queries that could not be answered at the meeting.   
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Panel, thanked Officers for the report, verbal updates and for 
answering questions.   
 
 
It was moved by Councillor Chris Hanna, seconded by Councillor Sue Penney and 
agreed: -  
 
“That the Panel look at individual amber status projects at future meetings.”   
 
Resolved: - 
 
(1) That the report be noted.   
 
(2) That the Panel look at individual amber status projects at future meetings.   
 

7 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES/STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT/PERFORMANCE 
INDICATOR AND PROJECT REPORTING SYSTEMS/BENCHMARKING  
 
It was noted that all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been invited 
to attend for this item.   
 
The Chief Officer – People and Policy, the OD Manager and the Projects and 
Performance Manager were in attendance for this item to inform the Panel on the issues 
previously raised.  The Panel was informed of the number of vacancies the Council 
currently had, the number of staff employed, with some vacancies that were being held 
due to service reviews, recruitment processes and details of turnover figures for the 
financial year.  The Chief Officer – People and Policy advised that he would provide this 
information in detail after the meeting.   
 
The Panel was informed of ongoing developments in HR&OD including a data suite that 
will be considered by P&OD Committee in July 2025, a People Plan, a new Recruitment 
Strategy, a new online recruitment page, media postings and also HR&OD being 
proactive and attending jobs fairs.  The Council had achieved IIP Silver status in 2020 and 
2023, continued to collaborate with other district councils and the LGA, had made 
onboarding easier, had provided an employees benefits platform, would also be 
developing better role profiles, work to be undertaken on workforce planning and had 
recently arranged a schools question time event where students had the opportunity to 
ask about employment prospects at the City Council 
 
Members of the Panel raised questions regarding the numbers in categories of vacancies 
and the direction of travel, issues regarding capacity, whether continuing with the current 
number of vacancies was shoring up the Council’s budget, whether there was budget 
pressure to reduce the headcount, workforce planning, queries regarding the living wage, 
knowing whether the headcount can be benchmarked against other comparative councils 
with some caveats, benchmarking clubs and the choice of KPIs and recent changes to 
these.   
 
Officers responded to the questions raised.   



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 4TH JUNE 2025 
 

 
The Chair, on behalf of the Panel, thanked Officers for their attendance, verbal reports 
and for answering questions.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
(1) That the verbal reports provided at the meeting be noted.   
 
(2) That the Chief Officer – People and Policy to provide information on the queries 

raised by the Panel.   
 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved and seconded:- 

 

“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 

and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, on the 

grounds that they could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined 

in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 

 

Members then voted as follows:- 

 

Resolved unanimously: - 

 

That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 

and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, on the 

grounds that they could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined 

in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.   

 
9 DELIVERING OUR PRIORITIES - TO INFORM ON THE HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

FOR MAINWAY  
 
The Chief Officer – Housing and Property reported orally to the Panel on the issues 
previously raised and then answered questions.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
That the Chief Officer – Housing and Property be thanked for her attendance at the 
meeting and oral report to the Panel.   
 

10 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY INCOME  
 
The Chief Officer – Housing and Property provided a presentation to the Panel and, 
together with the Commercial Property Manager, then answered questions.   
 
Resolved: - 
 
That the Chief Officer – Housing and Property be thanked for her informative presentation 
to the Panel.   
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 4TH JUNE 2025 
 

At this point the press and public were re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

11 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel was provided with a report that contained updates for consideration.  It was 
reported that in accordance with the Constitution all Councillors, the Chief Executive and 
the public had been asked for issues that should be considered for inclusion in the 
Scrutiny Work Programme. Comments would then be obtained on the issues from Senior 
Leadership Team and following a meeting with the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, this Panel and the Pre-Decision Scrutiny Champion recommendations would 
be made for consideration.  These will then be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and any items that are within the Terms of Reference of the Panel will be 
reported as part of the Work Programme report.  The following items were put forward by 
Members of the Panel for consideration as part of the process for inclusion in Scrutiny 
Work Programme(s): 
 

 Use of AI to improve our performance – to look at any co-ordinated activity (i.e. 
Lancashire County Council). 

 Health and Safety – violence and aggressive behaviour against staff. 

 To consider the number and type of claims that people are making (liabilities) 
against the Council. 

 
It was reported that the standard items considered by the Panel were appended to the 
report.   
 
The Panel was asked to consider its Work Programme in accordance with its Terms of 
Reference.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Property suggested to the Panel that an additional 
meeting be arranged in July 2025 so that the latest information regarding the quarterly 
outturn report could be scrutinised.  The Panel resolved as follows: 
 
Resolved: - 
 
(1) That the report be noted.   
 
(2) That the following items be put forward for comment by SLT and consideration as 

part of the process for inclusion in Scrutiny Work Programme(s): 
 

 Use of AI to improve our performance – to look at any co-ordinated activity (i.e. 
County Council). 

 Health and Safety – violence and aggressive behaviour against staff. 

 To consider the number and type of claims that people are making (liabilities) 
against the Council. 

 
(3) That an additional meeting of the Panel be arranged to be held on 8 July 2025 

commencing at 6.00pm at Lancaster Town Hall to consider the latest information 
regarding the quarterly outturn report.   

 
 
  

 Chair 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 4TH JUNE 2025 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Support - email sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


